
1T.S. Department of Justice 

Tinmigration and NatbiralizaCion Service 

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE A PPfi;/IL 
425 Eye Srreet N. W. 

FiIc: EhC OI 268 51540 Otticc: Vermont Service Center Date : b 3 '.% 94 1 : 4 (>;&>c d i 

IN RE: Petxtiuner, 
Beneficiary : 

Petition: Immigrant H'ctitian Ibr Alien Worker as a Skilled Worker or Professaonal Pursuant to 203(b)(3) of the 
lmsnigraiion and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. 1153(b)(3) 

IN BEHALF OF PETITIONER: 

INSTRUCTIONS: 
This is the decision in your case. At1 documents have bccn returned co tlxe ofT~ce that orlginakly decided your case. Any 
further inquiry must be made to that oftice. 

It you believe the Iaw was iar~ppropriately applied or the analysis used in reaching the decision was inconsistent with the 
infurmarion provided car with precedent aecisrolzs. you may file a motion to reconsider. Such z mation must shale the 
reasons for reconsideratiu~~ and be supported by any pertinent prcccdcne decisions. Aay I ~ O ~ I O P ~  to rt~consider musl be 
BIrd w i ~ i n  30 days of the decision that the motion seeks to recoras~der, as requrred under 8 C.F.R. tU5.5(a)(i)(i). 

It you have new or additional information that you wish to have corasidered. your may file 2 motion to reopen. Such a 
motion must snte tile new facts to hi: proved at the reopened proceeding and be supported by affidavits or other 
documentary evidence. Any motion to reopen must be filed. within 30 days ofthe decision &at &e motion seeks to reopen, 
except that Failure to file before this period expires rnay he excused rra the discretion of the Service where it is 
demonstrated that the delay was reasowabHe and beyond the control of the appli~ane or petitioner, u. 
Any ma~ion must be t3ed wirh the tsfficc that origirazliy decided your case alorag with a fee ot SI 10 as required under X 
C.F.R. I03.7. a 

FOR T I E  ASSOCIATE COMMISSIONER. 



Page 2 EAC 01 268 5 1540 

, , 
DTSGUSSfOK: The preference visa petrzicn was dense6 by ~ 5 e  
Director, Vernont Service Center, acd 1s now before the Associa~e 
Commissioner Lkcr Examinations on appeal. The appeal will be 
disnissed. 

The petitiocer is a fast food restaurant and ice cream parlor. It 
seeks tc employ the beneficiary permane~ltly in the United States as 
a cake decorator. As required by statute, the petition is 
accompanied by an individual labor certification approved by the 
Eepartrnent of Labor. The director deres%ined that the petitioner 
had not established that it had the financial ability to pay the 
beneficiary the proffered  wage as of the p r i o r i t y  date of t h e  visa 
petition, 

On appeal, counseL submits a brief and add5tional evidence. 

Section 2 C 3  (b) (3) (A)  (1) of @he Immigration and Kationality Act (t5e 
Ack) I 8 5-S.C. 1153 (b) ( 3 )  (A) (i) , provi6es f o r  t h e  granting cf 
preference classification LO qualified imnigrants w h o  are capable, 
a",the time of petitioni~g for c~assificaticn under this paragraph, 
of performing skilled labcr (requiring at least ewo years training 
or experience), cot of a temporary or seasonal nature, f o r  which 
qualified wor:cers zre not available in the United States, 

8 C.F.R. 2 3 4  - 5  ( g )  ( 2 )  s s a t e s  in pertinent parL; 

Ability of prospective employer Lo pay wage. Any 
petition filed by or for an ernployr.ent-based i~,ir:.igrant 
which requires an offer of erslployrnent rr.ust be acconpanied 
by evidence that the prospective United States ev,gloyer 
has the ability to pay the proffered wage. The 
petitioner must demonstrate Ehis ability at the tine the 
priority date is established ail6 continuing until the 
beneficiary obtains lawful permanect residence, Eviaence 
of this ability shall be either in the form of copies of 
ar-nual reports, federal tax ret~rns, or audited f inar,cia.l 
statements, 

Eligibility in this matter hinges on the petitioner's ability to 
pay the wage offered as of the petiticn's priority date, whrch is 
the date che request for labor certificatkon was accepted for 
processing by any office within the err,pI,cyrr.er,t systen of the 
Deparrment of Labor. Kacter of Wins" Tea House, i6 I&N Dec. 158 
(Act, Reg. Conm. 1977). Here, the petition's pricrity d a ~ e  is 
March 19, 2001. The beneficiary's salary as stated on the labor 
certification is $14.63 per hour or $ 3 0 , 8 1 5 . 4 0  per annum. 

Cocnsel initially sub~itted a copy of t h e  petitiocer's 2000 Form 



Page 3 EAC 0 I 268 51540 

1120s U . S .  Income Tax Return for an S Corporation which r e f l e c t e d  
gross receipts of $283,352 ; gross p r o f i z  of $ 1 9 1 , 1 0 2  ; compensatioc 
of o f f i c e r s  of $ 0 ;  salaries and wages paid of $84,216; and an 
ordinary income (loss) from trade or business sctivi~kes of $5,130, 

On Move~ber 5, 20C1, the d i r e c t o r  reqlu~ested additional evidezce t o  
e s t a b l i s h  that tke p e t i z i o n e r  had t h e  abtlity t o  pay the proffered  
wage. 

- in resgozse, coansel subnitted a lecter f rom the p e t i t i o r , e r r s  
accbuntact and unaudited. f i n a n c i a l  sr,atements f o r  zek ,  Inc. and 

- 
Syed, I n c a  for 2001. 

The d l r e c t o r  deterpined that the evidence d i d  not e s t a b l i s h  t h a t  
t h e  p e t i t i o n e r  had t h e  a b i l i t y  t o  pay t h e  proffered wage and denied. 
the p e ~ i t i o z  accordingly. 

O n  appeal ,  c o ~ n s e i  s u $ ~ , i t s  a cogy cf t h e  p e ~ i t i o n e s ' s  2 0 0 1  Forn 
1 1 2 0 5  U . S .  Income Tax Return for an S Corporation which reflected 
gross rece;pts of $33,521; gross profit of 524,121; corpensation of 
officers cf $2,000; salaries and wages paid of $9,694; a26 an 
ordixarv ~nco-ne (loss) ~ T C M :  trade or busiress activities of - 

S .  Income Tax Return  for an S Corporation for 

Counsel argues chat: 

i:l 2 0 0 x s h c w e d  a net incone 05 - 
52,059.30 2nd a $0 depreciation deduction, y i e l d k g  a 
k o ~ a l  of -$2,069.00 w i t h  which LO compensate t h e  
Beneficiary. 

I n  2 0 0 1  s h o w e d  a ret incone of 5 4 , 8 5 2 . 0 0  and 
a $36,762.C0 depreciation ded~ction, yielding a e o ~ a l  of 
$41,6L4,CO with which to cornperisate the Beneficiscry. 

I n  2 0 0 1  s h o w e d  a ne t  income of $ 2 6 , 0 5 8 . 0 0  
and a $ 5 6 , O Q B a O C  depreciation deducrion, yielding a total 
of $32,000.C2 with which t o  compensate t h e  Zeneficiary. 

I n  to~al, Ehe p s t i t i o n e r '  s yielded $73,614, O C  w l ~ h  which 
LO coTL2ensate the benef ic i a ry  aL the time of f i l i n g .  

Counsel's argurnect is not persuasive. Iz deter~.ining the 
p e t i t i o n e r ' s  abiiicy t o  pay t h e  proffered wage, the Service will 
e x a r r i ~ e  t h e  r,et incorr,e f igillre reflected on  he pet i t  ioner '  s federal 
:>come Lax return, without cons idera t ion  of depreciazion o r  o t h e r  



Page 4 EAC 01 268 5 1540 

expenses. Reliance on federal income tax returns as a basis for 
determining a petitioner's ability to pay the proffered wage is 
well-established by both Service and j~dicial precedent. Elatos 
Restaurant Cosc. v. Sava, 6 3 2  F.Supp. 1049, 1054 (S.D,N.Y. 1986) 
(citing Tonqata.DE Woodcraft Hawaii, Ltd. v. Feldman, 736 F.2d 1305 
(9th Cir. 1984); see also Chi-Fens Chanq v. T'nornburcah, 7:s  F,Supp. 
532 (N.D. Texas 1989); K . C . P .  Food Co., Inc. v. Sava, 6 2 3  F.Supp. 
1080 (S.D.N.Y. 1985); Ubeda v. Palmer, 539 F-Supp. 647  (N.D. LII, 
2982), aff'd, 7 0 3  F.2d 571 (7th Cir. 1983) . In K . C . P .  Food Co,, 
Inc. v. Sava, the ccure held the Service had properly relied on the 
petitioner's net income figure, a stated on the petftioner's 
corpcrate incone tax returns, rather than the petitioner's gross 
ir,corne. 623 F. Stapp. at 1084. The court specifically rejected 'che 
arg~ment that the Service should have considered i~come before 
expenses were paid rather than net income. Finally, there is no 
precedenL ehat would allow the petitioner to "add back to net cash 
the depreciation expense charged for $he year." Chi-Fenn Chang v. 
Thornbussh, 719 F.Supp. at 537; see also Elatos Restaurant Cozp. v. 
S a w ,  6 3 2  F.Srapp. at 1054. 

In addition, ccunsel argues that ail the companies are cndez comnon 
con~rol an6 ownership. Counsel argues that the Service failed to 
take into account the net taxable income of the peti~ioner from all. 
of Lke companies in deterrining the petitioner's abiLity to pay the 
wage offered. 

The peritionins entity i i ;a this case is a corporation. 
Consequently, any assecs cf the individual stockholders including 
ownership of shares in other enterprises or corporations canrot be 
considered in determining the petitioning corpcra~icn's ability to 
pay the proffere6 wage, See Matter of M, 8 I & X  Dec. 24 (BIA 1958; 
AG 1958) ; Matter of Aphrodite Investments Limited, 17 I&N Dec. 530 
(Cornn. 19801 ; and Mateer or' Tessel, 17 I & N  Dec, 6 3 1  (Act. ASSOC. 

Corr.~,. a s e o )  . 
The petitioner" Form 11205 for calendar year 2001 s h o w s  an 
ordiraary income of - $ 2 , 0 6 9 .  The pe~itioner could  xot pay a 
proffered salary of $30,846.40 out of this figure. 

In addition, the petitioner's 2000 federal tax return also shows an 
inability to pay the wage offered. 

Accordingly, after a review of the federal tax returns, it fs 
concluded thae c~he petitioner has not establ ished:  t h a t  it had - 
sufficient available funds to pay the salary offered as of the 
priority dzte of the petition and continuing to present, 



Page 5 EAC 01 268 51540 

E l  
55 
The burden of proof in these  proceedings rests solely with the 
petitioner. Section 291 of t h e  Act, 8 U.S.C. 1361. T h e  petitioner 
has not met t h a t  burden. 

ORDER I The appeal is dismissed 


